generate an EBITDA of US$28m pa when operating at 20,000tpa of SpG. Our valuation of
100% of the Battery Graphite Plant is US$139m pre-tax or US$107m after tax. The final
attributable value will, however, depend on how KNL finances the development. On our
analysis KNL cannot fund the development of the mine and the spherical graphite plant at
the same time and will need to either get funding from consumers or sell down equity in the
SpG plant, or take on more debt (our analysis assumes more debt at this point in time).

FIG.20: BGP OUTPUT (t) FIG.21: BGP OPERATING COSTS (US$/t of SpG)

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Spherical graphite (t)

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Ore cost Processing cost
G&A Royalty
Transport to market SpG cost after credit

Source: Baillieu Holst   Source: Baillieu Holst

BAILLIEU HOLST RESEARCH
Kibaran Resources Limited (KNL)

Baillieu Holst Ltd  ABN 74 006 519 393  www.baillieuholst.com.au  Please read the disclaimer at the end of this report. Page 11

FIG.22: BGP PROJECT CASH FLOW (US$m) FIG.23: BGP PROJECT VALUATION SENSITIVITY

-80

-60

-40

-20

0

20

40

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Project pre-tax cash flow Cummulative cash flow
-200

-100

0

100

200

300

400

500

0 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 6,000

N
PV

 (
U

S
$m

)

Spherical graphite (US$/t)

NPV after tax NPV pre tax

Source: Baillieu Holst estimates  Source: Baillieu Holst estimates

FIG.24: SPG PROJECT VALUATION OPEX SENSITIVITY FIG.25: SPG PROJECT VALUATION CAPEX SENSITIVITY

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

N
PV

 (
U

S
$m

)

Change operating costs
NPV after tax NPV pre tax

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

N
PV

 (
U

S
$m

)

Change capital costs

NPV after tax NPV pre tax

Source: Baillieu Holst estimates  Source: Baillieu Holst estimates

BAILLIEU HOLST RESEARCH
Kibaran Resources Limited (KNL)

Baillieu Holst Ltd  ABN 74 006 519 393  www.baillieuholst.com.au  Please read the disclaimer at the end of this report. Page 12

Appendix
FIG.26: LONG TERM MOMENTUM INDICATORS

Source: Iress

FIG.27: SHORT TERM MOMENTUM INDICATORS

Source: Iress

BAILLIEU HOLST RESEARCH

Baillieu Holst Ltd  ABN 74 006 519 393  www.baillieuholst.com.au Page 13

This document has been prepared and issued by: